RESOLUTION NO. 17-167

RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WOODBURY
AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FOR THE LAVERTY CLUBHOUSE &
CONCESSION BUILDING - BUILDING ASSEMBLY PROJECT

WHEREAS, the City of Woodbury entered into a contract with Whirl Corporation, Inc.
for the Laverty Clubhouse & Concession Building - Building Assembly Project; and

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 1 is required to increase the Contract Amount to include
all of the changes and extra work directed by the City Engineer as set forth in the attached
Change Order No. 1; and

WHEREAS, such additions have been reviewed and approved by the City Engineer; and

WHEREAS, the attached itemized additions result in a net increase of $3,650.00 to the
original price of $153,125.00 as modified by Change Order No. 1 for a total contract price with
Change Order No. 1 of $156,775.00 resulting in an overall increase in the original contract price
of 2.38%.

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified that funds are available for this
project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council of the City
of Woodbury that the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute the attached Change Order No. 1;
and

ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Mayor and City Council of the City of Woodbury

held on October 24, 2017.




CITY OF WOODBURY

By: i
ouncil President
ATTEST:
Daneen Fuss
City Clerk
Council Member Ayes Nays Abstain | Absent

Councilwoman Carter

Councilman Fleming

Councilman Mecllvaine
Councilwoman O’Connor
Councilman Reddin v

/
Y
Councilman Johnson v
v~
'

Councilman Swanson v
Councilwoman Tierney
Council President Parker
Mayor Floyd

<N

CERTIFICATION

I, Daneen D. Fuss hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the City Council, of the
City of Woodbury, in the County of Gloucester and State of New Jersey at a meeting held on October 24,
2017 at the Municipal Building, 33 Delaware Street, Woodbury, New Jersey 08096,

Do DEnd—

Daneen D. Fuss
City Clerk




